
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 12th February, 2008, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 15 January 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

1. Applications TM/07/4014, TM/07/3920 and TM/03/3946/R27 - (i) new compound 
area comprising leachate storage tanks, portable cabin, compressor, fencing, gates 
and associated planting; (ii) variation of Conditions 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 28, 30 and 31 of 
Permission TM/03/3946; and variation of Condition 27 of Permission TM/03/3946 to 
allow movement and placement of soils between November 2007 and March 2008 
at Offham Landfill Site, Teston Road, Offham, West Malling; Waste Recycling 
Group Ltd. (Pages 5 - 32) 

2. Application TH/07/1441 - Concrete plinth and kiosk to house the motor control 
centre, including electrical equipment used to control a wastewater pumping station 
on Public Open Space to the north of Cliff Terrace, Margate; Southern Water 
Services Ltd. (Pages 33 - 50) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal CA/07/836 - Outline application for new 1 form entry Primary School 
(capable of being converted to 2 form entry at a later date), children's centre, 
Vocational Training Centre, multi-use games area and student residential 
accommodation at The Canterbury Campus, Knighs Avenue, Canterbury; 
Governors of the Canterbury Campus and KCC Children, Families and Education. 
(Pages 51 - 76) 



2. Proposal SW/07/1360 - Single storey modular building for use as a community 
children's centre, including the installation of fencing, pathways, hard play area and 
staff car parking at Minster-in-Sheppey Primary School, Brecon Chase, Minster-on-
Sea, Sheppey; KCC Children, Families and Education. (Pages 77 - 88) 

3. Proposal TW/07/2426 - Replacement 5 classroom primary school with nursery, 
external hard landscaping and car parking for Sissinghurst Primary School at 
Common Road, Sissinghurst; Canterbury Diocesan Board of Education and KCC 
Children, Families and Education. (Pages 89 - 114) 

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 115 - 122) 

2. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  

3. County Council developments  

4. Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None)  

5. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

6. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 

(01622) 694002 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Monday, 4 February 2008 
 



15 January 2008 

 1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 15 January 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mrs E Green, Mr C Hibberd, Mr G A 
Horne, MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I 
Muckle, Mr W V Newman and Mr A R Poole. 
 
OFFICERS: The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr M 
Clifton and Mr J Crossley); and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 

 

1. Minutes 
(Item A3) 

 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2007 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 

2. Application TH/07/1441 – Concrete plinth and kiosk to house the motor 

control centre, including electrical equipment used to control a wastewater 

pumping station on public open space to the north of Cliff Terrace, Margate; 

Southern Water Services Ltd. 
(Item C1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
RESOLVED to defer determination of this application to the next meeting of the 
Committee to enable further consideration by the applicants of the external 
appearance of the proposed facility. 

 

3. Application AS/07/1973 – Variation of Condition (iii) of Permission AS/87/802 

and Condition (i) of Permission AS/02/645 to allow the continued operation of 

the existing rail aggregate terminal for a further temporary period of up to 3 

years and subsequent delay in restoring the site pending the conclusion of 

matters to allow granting of a separate permission for a permanent facility at 

the site under Permissions AS/06/4 and 5 at Sevington Railhead, Waterbrook 

Park, Ashford; Bretts Ltd. 
(Item C2 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group tabled revised recommendations which 
were agreed. 
 
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



15 January 2008 

 2 

 
(2) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) permission be granted for the variation Condition (i) of Permission 
AS/02/645 for the retention and operation of the existing rail aggregate 
importation facility at
[...]
ssion be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 

including conditions covering the development being commenced by 14 September 
2009 (to accord with the main consent); the development being carried out in 
accordance with the permitted details; and the development being carried out in 
strict accordance with the conditions of consent for Permission SW/04/1453. 

 

Page 2



15 January 2008 

 3 

 

5. Proposal DA/07/1120 – Formation of two pedestrian entrances, pupil waiting 

area and car parking modifications (including extension of existing car park) 

at the north west corner of the Grange School site associated with School 

Travel Plan at The Grammar School for Girls Wilmington, Dartford; Governors 

of The Grammar School for Girls Wilmington and KCC Children, Families and 

Education 
(Item D2 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) In agreeing the Head of Planning Applications Group’s recommendations, the 
Committee requested an additional informative that it would expect local residents 
to be consulted on the content of the School Travel Plan. 

 
(2) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions including 
conditions covering the standard time limit; and the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; and 

(b) the applicants be informed of the Committee’s view that it would, in future  
expect local residents to be consulted on the content of the School Travel 
Plan. 

 

6. County Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers 
(Items E1-E6 – Reports by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
 RESOLVED to note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers since the 

last meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments;  

 
(c) County Council developments;  

 
(d) detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None);  

 
(e) screening opi
[...]
ccordingly, I recommend that approval be given under the terms of condition (27) of 
planning permission TM/03/3946 subject to those further conditions set out under 
paragraph 84 below. 

 

Page 29



Item C1 

Applications for: (i) new compound area comprising leachate 

storage tanks, portable cabin, compressor, fencing, gates and 

associated planting (TM/07/4014); (ii) variation of conditions 2, 3, 4, 

7, 10, 28, 30 & 31 of planning permission TM/03/3946 (TM/07/3920); 

& (iii) variation of condition 27 to allow movement and placement of 

soils between November 2007 and March 2008 (TM/03/3946/R27) at 

Offham Landfill Site, Teston Road, Offham, Kent 
 

C1.26 

Recommendation 

 
84. I RECOMMEND that: 
 

(i) PERMISSION BE GRANTED for application TM/07/4014 (new environmental 
compound comprising leachate storage tanks, portable cabin, compressor, 
fencing, gates and associated planting), SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS covering 
(amongst others) the following: - 
§ Potential noise emissions (including at night); 
§ A landscaping scheme being submitted for the prior written approval of 

the County Planning Authority prior to commencement of operations on 
site (to include details of under-storey planting along the site boundary 
with Teston Road); 

§ Except in the case of emergencies, leachate tankers only be permitted to 
enter and leave the site and be filled between the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 
hours Monday – Friday, and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday, with no working 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

§ Removal of compound site when final restoration, gas and leachate 
activities cease on site; 

§ Restoration of land to suitable afteruse consistent with the main planning 
permission; 

§ Removal of structures and hardstandings within the site; 
§ Materials and colour of site office (green), structures and closeboarded 

fencing; 
§ Measures to protect groundwater (e.g. suitable containment for leachate 

tanks). 
 

(ii) SUBJECT TO (i) ABOVE, PERMISSION BE GRANTED for application 
TM/07/3920 (variation of conditions) SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS covering 
(amongst others) the following: - 

• The prior written approval being required before any ‘clean water sludge’ 
can be used at the site; 

• The extent of the internal access haul road be agreed in writing with 
County Planning Authority; and 

• Landscaping works. 
 
(iii) APPROVAL BE GIVEN pursuant to condition (27) of planning permission 

TM/03/3946 to allow the movement, placement and handling of soils between 
the months of November 2007 to April 2008 (inclusive) SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS covering the following: - 
§ Soil movement, placement and handling operations on site to cease if 

weather and ground conditions become inappropriate; and 
§ Imported materials, or those used from within the site, must be 

uncompacted and of a type that would provide a suitable drainage 
medium above the cap. 

Page 30



Item C1 

Applications for: (i) new compound area comprising leachate 

storage tanks, portable cabin, compressor, fencing, gates and 

associated planting (TM/07/4014); (ii) variation of conditions 2, 3, 4, 

7, 10, 28, 30 & 31 of planning permission TM/03/3946 (TM/07/3920); 

& (iii) variation of condition 27 to allow movement and placement of 

soils between November 2007 and March 2008 (TM/03/3946/R27) at 

Offham Landfill Site, Teston Road, Offham, Kent 
 

C1.27 

 
 

Case Officer: Julian Moat     Tel. no. 01622 696978 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading. 

  

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Item C2Item C2Item C2Item C2    

Concrete plinth and kiosk, Public Open Space, Cliff Concrete plinth and kiosk, Public Open Space, Cliff Concrete plinth and kiosk, Public Open Space, Cliff Concrete plinth and kiosk, Public Open Space, Cliff 

Terrace, Margate.Terrace, Margate.Terrace, Margate.Terrace, Margate. 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 12 
February 2008. 
 
Application by 
[...]
ned below, no 
development on site could commence until reserved matters applications were 
submitted and approved due to the outline nature of this application. In my view, the 
principle of the development would not give rise to any significant material harm and is 
in accordance with the general thrust of relevant Development Plan Policies. There are 
no material planning considerations that indicate that the conclusion should be made 
otherwise. However, I recommend that various conditions be placed on any outline 
planning permission, including those outlined below. 

 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
28. I RECOMMEND that OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO 

conditions covering:  
§ the standard time limit for outline permissions; 
§ the submission of details relating to the reserved matters of design and external 

appearance of the proposed building, and landscaping and boundary treatment of the 
site; 

§ hours of working during construction and demolition; 
§ detailed ecological surveys assessing the potential of the site to house protected 

species, namely Great Crested Newts and Invertebrates; 
§ the submission of mitigation and enhancement measures for Reptiles, including a survey 

of the receptor site; 
§ submission of ecological enhancement measures for the whole site; 
§ tree protection and clearance of the site outside of bird breading seasons; 
§ submission of updated Travel Plans; 
§ implementation of a programme of archaeological work; 
§ submission and approval of details of foul sewerage and surface water disposal; 
§ no occupation of the development until southern water are satisfied that the necessary 

infrastructure is in place; 
§ submission of a desktop study regarding land contamination; 
§ submission of a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters; 
 

Page 74



                                                                                              Item D1                     
[...]
rmitted details; 
- submission of a Travel Plan for the Children’s Centre prior to commencement of the 
use of the Centre, and its implementation and ongoing review; 

- details of external materials to be submitted; 
- details of a scheme of landscaping to be submitted; 
- details of cycle parking to be submitted; 
- details of foul and surface water drainage; 
- replacement car parking to be provided prior to commencement of use of the Centre,  
- hours of use for the Children’s Centre to be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to 
Friday; and 

- the use of the building to be restricted specifically to use as a Children’s Centre only.  
 
  

Case officer – James Bickle       01622 221068                          

 
Background documents - See section heading  

Page 88



    

Item D3Item D3Item D3Item D3    

Replacement 5 classroom Primary School with Nursery at 

Common Road, Sissinghurst - TW/07/2426    
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on  
12 February 2007. 
 
Application by Kent County Council Children, Families and Education and the Diocesan Board 
of Education for a replacement 5 classroom Primary School with Nursery, external hard 
landscaping and car parking for Sissinghurst Primary School at Common Road, Sissinghurst -.  
(Ref: TW/07/2426) 
  

Recommendation: Recommend that the application be referred to the First Secretary of 
State as a departure from the Development Plan, and that subject to her decision, planning 
permission be granted. 
 

Local Member(s): Mr R. Manning  Classification: Unrestricted 

 D3.1 

 

Background 

 
1. Sissinghurst Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School is currently located in 

the centre of Sissinghurst village. The original Victorian school building houses a hall, 
offices, library, toilets, kitchen, Special Educational Needs room and staffroom, all of 
which are below current standards and areas required for modern teaching. The 5 
classes are all hous
[...]
ntial amenity. 

    

ConclusiConclusiConclusiConclusionononon  

    

57. In summary, I consider that there are special circumstances to justify the proposed 
development within a Special Landscape Area. I consider that the siting and design of 
the replacement school would not have a detrimental effect on the amenity of local 
residents or the character and appearance of the Special Landscape Area. Overall, I 
consider that the design solution proposed is a sensitive approach to the landscape 
aspects relevant to this particular location. Subject to the imposition of conditions, I am 
of the opinion that the proposed development would not give rise to any material harm 
and is otherwise in accordance with the general principles of the relevant Development 
Plan Policies. Therefore, I recommend that the application be referred to the First 
Secretary of State as a departure from the Development Plan, and that subject to his 
decision, permission be granted subject to appropriate conditions. 

 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
47. I RECOMMEND that SUBJECT to no direction to the contrary by the First Secretary of 

State, PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO conditions, including 
conditions covering:  

§ the standard time limit; 
§ the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
§ external materials to be submitted, including solar panels; 
§ details of external lighting; 
§ community use; 
§ details of all fencing, means of enclosure and gates, including exact positioning; 
§ a scheme of hard and soft landscaping, its implementation and maintenance, to include 

details of the transplanting of trees and the surfacing of the Public Right of Way; 
§ tree protection; 
§ details of the footpath between the school and Cleavers with regards to levels and tree 

protection; 
§ protection of nesting birds; 
§ protection of bats during tree removal; 
§ mitigation for badgers; 
§ detailed mitigation for dormice; 
§ detailed mitigation for reptiles; 
§ recommendations of ecological Surveys/Reports; 
§ biodiversity enhancement measures, management plan and monitoring programme; 
§ programme of archaeological work; 
§ provision and retention of car parking; 
§ provision and retention of pathway; 

Page 113



Item D3 
Replacement 5 classroom Primary School with Nursery at Common 
Road, Sissinghurst - TW/07/2426 
 

                                                                     D3.  .  26 

§ availability of the pick up/drop off facility; 
§ bound surfacing of the access/car park; 
§ provision of cycle parking; 
§ extension of 30mph speed limit and traffic calming methods; 
§ the provision and retention of visibility splays; 
§ no gates erected within 5.5m of the highway; 
§ the provision of ‘school keep clear’ markings, 
§ details of parking for site personnel, 
§ preparation, implementation and ongoing review of a Revised School Travel Plan,  
§ hours of working during construction, 
§ measures to prevent dust; 
§ measures to prevent mud and debris on the highway; 
 
 
 
Case officer – Mary Green                         01622 221066                                     
 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 114



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 

PERMITTED/APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - MEMBERS’ 

INFORMATION   

     
                                                                                         
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me  
under delegated powers:- 
 

Background Documents - The deposited documents. 

 
SW/04/823/MR83/R2  Submission of a noise assessment. 
    Claxfield Farm, London Road, Teynham 
 
 

 
 

E2 CONSULTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED BY DISTRICT 

COUNCILS OR GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS DEALT WITH UNDER 

DELEGATED POWERS -  MEMBERS’ INFORMATION 

 
                                                                                    
  
 
Since 
[...]
ation and Northfleet Wastewater Treatment Works 
 
 MA/07/TEMP/0065 Importation of inert materials over a three year period for site 
    remediation works and associated office and wheel cleaning. 
    facilities at Lenham Quarry, Lenham Forstal Road, Lenham 
 
 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been  

adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does constitute EIA 
development and the development proposal does need to be accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement:-  
 
DC29/07/CA/0001 Waste recycling facility, Plots D and E, Lakesview Business 
   Park, Hersden, Near Canterbury 
 

E6 
 

Page 120



 

E6 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 1999 – SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
       
 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been 

adopted under delegated powers.  

 

Background Documents -  

 

• The deposited documents. 

• Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1999. 

• DETR Circular 02/99 - Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

E7 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 15 January 2008
	C1 Applications TM/07/4014, TM/07/3920 and TM/03/3946/R27 - (i) new compound area comprising leachate storage tanks, portable cabin, compressor, fencing, gates and associated planting; (ii) variation of Conditions 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 28, 30 and 31 of Permission TM/03/3946; and variation of Condition 27 of Permission TM/03/3946 to allow movement and placement of soils between November 2007 and March 2008 at Offham Landfill Site, Teston Road, Offham, West Malling; Waste Recycling Group Ltd.
	C2 Application TH/07/1441 - Concrete plinth and kiosk to house the motor control centre, including electrical equipment used to control a wastewater pumping station on Public Open Space to the north of Cliff Terrace, Margate; Southern Water Services Ltd.
	D1 Proposal CA/07/836 - Outline application for new 1 form entry Primary School (capable of being converted to 2 form entry at a later date), children's centre, Vocational Training Centre, multi-use games area and student residential accommodation at The Canterbury Campus, Knighs Avenue, Canterbury; Governors of the Canterbury Campus and KCC Children, Families and Education.
	D2 Proposal SW/07/1360 - Single storey modular building for use as a community children's centre, including the installation of fencing, pathways, hard play area and staff car parking at Minster-in-Sheppey Primary School, Brecon Chase, Minster-on-Sea, Sheppey; KCC Children, Families and Education.
	D3 Proposal TW/07/2426 - Replacement 5 classroom primary school with nursery, external hard landscaping and car parking for Sissinghurst Primary School at Common Road, Sissinghurst; Canterbury Diocesan Board of Education and KCC Children, Families and Education.
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 February 
2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr T J Birkett (Substitute for Mr A R Poole), Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J B O Fullarton, 
Mr T Gates, Mr C Hibberd, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne MBE, 
Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, DL and Mr F  Wood-Brignall 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Crossley (Principal Planning Officer), Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
7. Minutes - 15 January 2008  

(Item A3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2008 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
8. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

(Item A4) 
 

The Committee noted that the site visits scheduled for 27 February 2008 and 
11 March 2008 had been cancelled. 

 
9. Applications TM/07/4014, TM/07/3920 and TM/03/3946/R27 - (i) new compound 

area comprising leachate storage tanks, portable cabin, compressor, fencing, 
gates and associated planting; (ii) variation of Conditions 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 28, 30 
and 31 of Permission TM/03/3946; and variation of Condition 27 of Permission 
TM/03/3946 to allow movement and placement of soils between November 
2007 and March 2008 at Offham Landfill Site, Teston Road, Offham, West 
Malling; Waste Recycling Group Ltd.  
(Item C1) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported in respect of Application 
TM/07/3920 that the proposal to vary Condition 7 of Permission TM/03/3946 had 
been withdrawn.  This would necessitate consequential amendments to Condition 
4. 

(2) Ms C Innes (from Offham PC) and Mr M Balfour (local resident) addressed 
the Committee in opposition to the application.  Mr P Green (WRG) spoke in reply. 

(3) Mr A R Bassam moved, seconded by Mr J I Muckle that the 
recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group be agreed. 



 

2 

(4) Mrs S V Hohler moved, seconded by Mr G A Horne that there be no 
variation of Condition 10 of Permission TM/03/3946. 

Amendment carried 13 votes to 2 

(5) During discussion of this item the Committee agreed to an additional 
condition that should an emergency gas flare prove to be necessary it could only be 
installed with the permission of the Head of Planning Group in consultation with the 
Chairman.  It also agreed an Informative that it would wish to see improved 
measures, to prevent mud from the site getting on to the public highway. 

(6) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) permission be granted to Application TM/07/4014 (new environmental 
compound comprising leachate storage tanks, portable cabins, 
compressor, fencing, gates and associated planting, subject to 
conditions including conditions covering potential noise emissions 
(including at night); a landscaping scheme being submitted for the 
prior written approval of the County Planning Authority prior to 
commencement of operations on site (to include details of under-
storey planting along the site boundary with Teston Road); except in 
the case of emergencies, leachate tankers only being permitted to 
enter and leave the site and being filled between the hours of 08:00 to 
18:00 hours Monday to Friday, and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday, with 
no working on Sundays and Bank Holidays; removal of compound site 
when final restoration, gas and leachate activities cease on site; 
restoration of land to suitable afteruse consistent with the main 
planning permission; removal of structures and hardstandings within 
the site; materials and colour of site office (green), structures and 
closeboarded fencing; and measures to protect groundwater (eg., 
suitable containment for leachate tanks);  

(b) permission be granted to Application TM/07/3920 for the variation of 
conditions 2, 3, 4, 28, 30 and 31of Permission TM/03/3946 subject to 
conditions including conditions covering the extent of the internal 
access haul road being agreed in writing with the County Planning 
Authority; and Landscaping works; together with an Informative 
advising that the location of any emergency gas flare that may be 
required to control landgas on the site shall only be located in a 
position that has been approved by the County Planning Authority; 

(c) permission be refused for that part of Application TM/07/3920 for the 
variation of Condition 10 (type of waste deposited at the site to allow 
“clean water sludge” as well as compost) on the grounds of the likely 
unacceptable odour impact on amenity, contrary to Policy W18 of the 
Kent Waste Local Plan and Policy NR5 of the Kent and Medway 
Structure Plan;  

(d)  approval be given pursuant to condition 27 of Permission TM/03/3946 
to allow the movement, placement and handling of soils between the 
months of November 2007 to April 2008 (inclusive) subject to 
conditions including conditions covering soil movement; placement 
and handling operations on site ceasing if weather and ground 
conditions become inappropriate; and imported materials, or those 
used from within the site, being uncompacted and of a type that would 
provide a suitable drainage medium above the cap; and  



 

3 

(d) the applicants be informed by Informative that the Committee would 
wish to see improved measures to prevent mud from the site getting 
on to the public highway. 

 
10. Application TH/07/1441 - Concrete plinth and kiosk to house the motor 

control centre, including electrical equipment used to control a wastewater 
pumping station on Public Open Space to the north of Cliff Terrace, Margate; 
Southern Water Services Ltd.  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) The recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group had 
previously been circulated to all Members of the Committee. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering the standard time condition; no part of the 
building opening or encroaching onto or overhanging the public highway; the 
materials used in the new high level wall matching the materials in the low level 
wall; and the development being carried out in accordance with the permitted 
details. 
 

11. Proposal CA/07/836 - Outline application for new 1 form entry Primary School 
(capable of being converted to 2 form entry at a later date), children's centre, 
Vocational Training Centre, multi-use games area and student residential 
accommodation at The Canterbury Campus, Knighs Avenue, Canterbury; 
Governors of the Canterbury Campus and KCC Children, Families and 
Education.  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that the 
word “layout” should be substituted for “design” in the second bullet point of the 
recommendations. 

(2) RESOLVED that outline planning permission be granted to the proposal 
subject to conditions covering the standard time limit for outline permissions; the 
submission of details relating to the reserved matters of layout, external 
appearance of the proposed buildings and landscaping and boundary treatment of 
the site; hours of working during construction and demolition; detailed ecological 
surveys assessing the potential of the site to house protected species, namely 
Great Crested Newts and Invertebrates; the submission of mitigation and 
enhancement measures for Reptiles, including a survey of the receptor site; 
submission of ecological enhancement measures for the whole site; tree protection 
and clearance of the site outside of bird breeding seasons; submission of updated 
Travel Plans; implementation of a programme of archaeological work; submission 
and approval of details of foul sewerage and surface water disposal; no occupation 
of the development until Southern Water are satisfied that the necessary 
infrastructure is in place; submission of a desktop study regarding land 
contamination; and submission of a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface 
waters. 

 
12. Proposal SW/07/1360 - Single storey modular building for use as a 

community children's centre, including the installation of fencing, pathways, 
hard play area and staff car parking at Minster-in-Sheppey Primary School, 



 

4 

Brecon Chase, Minster-on-Sea, Sheppey; KCC Children, Families and 
Education.  
(Item D2) 
 
(1) Mr A D Crowther was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24 and spoke. 

(2) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions 
covering the standard time limit; the development being carried out in accordance 
with the permitted details; submission of a Travel Plan for the Children’s Centre 
prior to commencement of the use of the Centre, and its implementation and 
ongoing review; details of external materials being submitted; details of a scheme 
of landscaping being submitted; details of cycle parking being submitted; details of 
foul and surface water drainage; replacement car parking being provided prior to 
commencement of use of the Centre; hours of use for the Children’s Centre being 
restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday; and the use of the building being 
restricted specifically to use as a Children’s Centre only.   

 
13. Proposal TW/07/2426 - Replacement 5 classroom primary school with 

nursery, external hard landscaping and car parking for Sissinghurst Primary 
School at Common Road, Sissinghurst; Canterbury Diocesan Board of 
Education and KCC Children, Families and Education.  
(Item D3) 
 
(1) The Committee welcomed the applicants’ intention to achieve the highest 
standard of design possible. 

(2) RESOLVED that the application be referred to the Secretary of State for 
Local Government and Communities as a departure from the Development Plan 
and that subject to her giving no direction to the contrary, permission be granted to 
the proposal, subject to conditions including conditions covering the standard time 
limit; the development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
details of external materials being submitted, including solar panels; details of 
external lighting; community use; details of all fencing, means of enclosure and 
gates, including exact positioning; a scheme of hard and soft landscaping, its 
implementation and maintenance including details of the transplanting of trees and 
the surfacing of the Public Right of Way; tree protection; details of the footpath 
between the school and Cleavers with regard to levels and tree protection; 
protection of nesting birds; protection of bats during tree removal; mitigation for 
badgers; detailed mitigation for dormice; detailed mitigation for reptiles; 
recommendations of ecological Surveys/Reports; biodiversity enhancement 
measures, management plan and monitoring programme; programme of 
archaeological work; provision and retention of car parking; provision and retention 
of pathway; availability of the pick up/drop off facility; bound surfacing of the 
access/car park; provision of cycle parking; extension of 30 mph speed limit and 
traffic calming methods; the provision and retention or visibility splays; no gates 
being erected within 5.5m of the highway; the provision of ‘school keep clear’ 
markings; details of parking for site personnel; preparation, implementation and 
ongoing review of a revised School Travel Plan; hours of working during 
construction; measures to prevent dust; and measures to prevent mud and debris 
on the highway. 

 
 



 

5 

14. County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

15. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  
(Item E2) 
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or 
Government Departments;  

 
16. County Council developments  

(Item E3) 
 

(c) County Council developments;  
 

17. Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None)  
(Item E4) 
 

(d) detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 
(None);  

 
18. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 

1999  
(Item E5) 
 

(e) screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999; and 

 
19. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

(None)  
(Item E6) 
 

(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999 (None). 

 
 
 


